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Recommendation

EULAR recommendations for the management of
rheumatoid arthritis with synthetic and biological
disease-modifying antirheumatic drugs: 2019 update
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Inclusion Criteria
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Exclusion Criteria
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Randomized, double-blind, Phase 3, controlled trial
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Screening Period Period 1: 24-Week, Randomized, Period 2: Open-Label extension Follow-up Period

(Up to 35 days) Double-Blind Treatment period period (~5 years) (~30 days)

All patients on background csDMARD(s)

Adults with moderately
to severely active RA
who have had an
inadequate response
to biologic DMARD(S)
AND never received
abatacept IV

Randomization (1:1)

- '
Starting at week 12, inttiation of, or
change in csDMARDs is allowed.

4 -
|
Baseline Week 12 Week 24
Primary Endpoint:
Change from baseline in DAS28(CRP)
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Primary outcome
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Secondary outcome
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Patient flow

__________

__________

613 AN T > & LALENF T
66 A D 3% (10.7%)

44 Underwent randomization
under the initial protocol to
receive upadacitinib, 30 mg once
daily, or intravenous abatacept

886 Patients were assessed for eligibility

_________________

229 Did not meet inclusion criteria
or met exclusion criteria

bl Gl

_________________

Y

613 Underwent randomization under
the amended protocol

1 Underwent randomization
but did not receive trial drug

Y

|

303 Were assigned to receive
upadacitinib, 15 mg once daily

309 Were assigned to receive
intravenous abatacept

11 Had adverse event
5 Withdrew consent

3 Had lack of efficacy
10 Had other reason

30 Discontinued intervention

1 Was lost to follow-up

Y

33 Discontinued intervention
8 Had adverse event
& Withdrew consent
4 Were lost to follow-up
4 Had lack of efficacy
9 Had other reason

\j

273 Completed wk 24

276 Completed wk 24




Result

Characteristic

Female sex — no. (%)
Duration of rheumatoid arthritis — yr
Age —yr
Race —no. (%) T
White
Black
American Indian or Alaska Native
Asian
Multiple
Geographic region — no. (%)
North America
South America and Central America
Western Europe
Eastern Europe
Asia

Other

Upadacitinib

(N=303)
249 (82.2)
12.4+9.5
55.3+11.4

23.8)
32.3)
14.2)
25.4)
1.3)
0)

43

72 (
98 (
(
77 (
(
(3.

7
4
9

Abatacept
(N=309)

253 (81.9)

11.8+8.3
55.8+11.9

285 (92.2)

73 (23.6
99 (32.0
45 (14.6
77 (24.9

4 (1.3)
11 (3.6)

)
)
)
)




Result

Body-mass index — no. (%)
<25
=25
Oral glucocorticoid use at baseline — no. (%)

Positive for rheumatoid factor and anti—cyclic citrullinated peptide
antibodies — no. (%)

No. of previous biologic DMARDs — no. (%)
0f
1
2
3
Tender-joint count of 28 joints
Swollen-joint count of 28 joints
Patient's global assessment of disease activity — mm¥|
C-reactive protein — mg/liter
DAS28-CRP|
DAS28-ESR||

Clinical Disease Activity Index¥*

96 (31.7)
207 (68.3)
169 (55.8)
189 (62.4)

4 (1.3)
206 (68.0)
64 (21.1)
29 (9.6)
14.40+6.49
10.45+4.72
66.82+19.92
15.95+18.48
5.70+0.90
6.36+0.92
38.54+11.37

88 (28.5)
221 (71.5)
158 (51.1)
201 (65.0)

2 (0.6)
202 (65.4)
70 (22.7)
35(11.3)
15.63+6.53
11.26+5.09
69.61+20.83
17.38+21.12
5.88+0.94
6.57+0.99
40.74+12.05
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Result

Upadacitinib Abatacept Difference
Variable (N=303) (N=309) (95% Cl) P Value
Primary and key secondary end points
Primary end point: change from baseline in DAS28-CRP, assessed
for noninferiority of upadacitinib to abatacept
No. of patients with available data 287 285

Change (95% Cl) -2.52 -2.00 -0.52
(-2.66 to -2.37) (-2.14 to -1.85) (-0.69 to -0.35)

First key secondary end point: change from baseline in DAS28-CRP,

assessed for superiority of upadacitinib over abatacept - 2 5 2 > - 2 O

No. of patients with available data 287 285

Change (95% Cl) -2.52 ~2.00 -0.52
(-2.66 to —2.37) (-2.14t0-1.85)  (~0.69 to —0.35)

Second key secondary end point: percentage of patients with clini-
cal remission according to DAS28-CRP of <2.6, assessed for

superiority
No. of patients with available data 287 285
Percentage (95% Cl) 30.0 13.3 16.8 3 O > 1 3 . 3

(24.9to 35.2) (9.5to 17.1) (10.4 to 23.2)*
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Result

Abatacept, UPA 15 mg QD
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Result
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Adverse Events

Table 3. Adverse Events through Week 24.
Upadacitinib Abatacept
Event (N=303) (N=309)
no. of patients % (95% Cl) no. of patients % (95% Cl)
Any adverse event 209 69.0 (59.9-79.0) 189 61.2 (52.8-70.5)
Serious adverse event 10 3.3(1.6-6.1) 5 1.6 (0.5-3.8)
Adverse event leading to discontinuation 4.6 (2.5-7.8) @ 2.9 (1.3-5.5)
of trial drug
Death* 2 0.7 (0.1-2.4) 1 0.3 (0.0-1.8) H—'— IN = t
M Cok

Treatment-emergent @ 0.3 0

Non—treatment-emergent 1 0.3 1 0.3
Serious infection 3 1.0 (0.2-2.9) 1 0.3 (0.0-1.8)
Opportunistic infection 4 1.3 (0.4-3.4) 1 0.3 (0.0-1.8)
Herpes zoster infection 4 1.3 (0.4-3.4) 4 1.3 (0.4-3.3) " .

— $22\Ab ""‘E'_HﬁRQ LY
Hepatic disorder 23 7.6 (4.8-11.4) 5 1.6 (0.5-3.8) % Bt PR &= =%
Gastrointestinal perforation 0 0
Cancer, including nonmelanoma skin cancer 0 0
Major adverse cardiovascular eventy @ 0.3 (0.0-1.8) 0 N4 7:|'_'£
XA

Venous thromboembolic event 2 0.7 (0.1-2.4) 0




Adverse Events
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Abatacept IV Upadacitinib 15mg QD
System Organ Class/ Preferred Term, n (%) (N=309) (N=303)
Cardiac disorders 0 1(0.3)
Atrioventricular block complete 0 1(0.3)
Cardio-respiratory arrest 0 1(0.3)
Gastrointestinal disorders 0 1(0.3)
Haemorrhoids 0 1(0.3)
Infections and infestations 1(0.3) 3(1.0)
Arthritis bacterial 0 1(0.3)
Pneumonia 1(0.3) 1(0.3)
Pyelonephritis 0 1(0.3)
Sepsis 1(0.3) 0
Injury, peisoning and procedural complications 1(0.3) 1(0.3)
Pelvic fracture 0 1(0.3)
Spinal compression fracture 1(0.3) 0
Metabolism and nutrition disorders 0 1(0.3)
Dehydration 0 1(0.3)
Musculoskeletal and connective tissue disorders 0 1(0.3)
Osteoarthritis 0 1(0.3)
Nervous System Disorders 1(0.3) 1(0.3)
Motor neuron disease 0 1(0.3)
Syncope 1(0.3) 0
Pregnancy, puerperium and perinatal conditions 0 1(0.3)
Abortion spontaneous 0 1(0.3)
Respiratory, thoracic and mediastinal disorders 1(0.3) 2(0.7)
Epistaxis 0 1(0.3)
Pleural effusion 0 1(0.3)
Pulmonary embolism 0 1(0.3)
Upper-airway cough syndrome 1(0.3) 0
Vascular disorders 0 1(0.3)
Hypertension 0 1(0.3)




Adverse Events

Table 4. Change in Laboratory Values from Baseline to Week 24.*

Variable

Upadacitinib

(N = 303)

Abatacept
(N=309)

Is:ast-squares mean ﬂhﬂﬂ‘gff

Hemoglobin — g/dI -0.4+9.5 2.7+8.8
Neutrophil count — x107%/liter -1.08+2.31 -0.90+2.10
Lymphocyte count — x107?/liter 0.02+0.62 0.16+0.82
Platelet count — x107%/liter -9.6+64.2 -17.1+64.3
LDL cholesterol — mmol/liter 0.37+0.76 0.05+0.68
LDL cholesterol — % change 15.81+28.31 4.16+24.15
HDL cholesterol — mmol/liter 0.20+0.39 0.05+0.28
HDL cholesterol — % change 16.23+27.40 5.10+20.79
ALT — U/liter 3.5¢21.2 0.0+10.2
AST — U/ liter 5.4£17.8 1.1+8.2
Creatinine — pmol/liter 4.6+9.7 2.249.4
Creatine kinase — U/liter 86.4+247 4 20.0+£52.4
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Limitation
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Conclusion
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